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The following Investigation was conducted 
by SA WELDON L. KENNEDY, at Marathon, Florida, on 
May 18, 1968. / -

DAVID DAY ./Deputy, Monroe County Sheriff’s 
Office Sub-stationzMonroe County, Florida, advised that 

_RONALD JK. PIERCE, ./age approximately 45 years old, is 
an indTgerit~l’oBster fisherman who is married and has 
five children and to supplement his fishing income he 
works part time as an automobile mechanic.

DAY further advised that PIERCE is a , 
long time resident of Marathon, Florida, who seldom, 
if ever, leaves the Florida Keys. As far.as DAY 
knows, PIERCE does not hold a pilot's license, 
has no Interests in flying, and does not own a plane. 
PIERCE has had no affiliation in Cuba.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA PATRICK A". PHILBIN on May 18, 1968, in Belle Glade, 
Florida. /

Chief of Police CHARLES GOODIETT (NA), 
Belle Glade Police Department, advised that he has known 
WILLIAM L. PIERCE^ror about 35 years. He said that 
PIERCE used to own PIERCE’S Quaters which was a 
sort of ”flop house” for migrant farm workers. However, 
he advised PIERCE lost the business about six months 
ago for non-payment of taxes.

Chief GOODIETT further advised that PIERCE 
used to have an interest; in cattle, farm land and a 
"Ramey- machine he invented that wove hemp into cloth. 
He continued by saying the PIERCE had made a lot of 
money years ago but had_lost it by making bad invest­
ments over the years.

Chief GOODIETT stated he was very well acquaint­
ed with BILL PIERCE and he is not a rapist or a bigot.

Chief GOODIETT advised PIERCE is presently 
working for the True-Flow Welding Company and lives 
in Pahokee, Florida.

The records of the True-Flow Welding Company 
showed that WILLIAM PIERCE was at work on April 4, 5 Wd 
6, 1968.
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The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ROBERT W. WISEMAN at Boca Raton, Florida, relative 
to identifying the unknown individual at the Texaco 
station located at U.S. #l/nd Palm Aire Street, in 
Boca Raton who was the recipient of a business card 
from Mr. H. D. BRINKER./

Physical Inspection of the Boca Raton area
developed that there is no Palm Aire Street, however 
there is a Sunoco station located at the intersection 
of Highway #1 and Royal Palm Road, whieh appears to 
be the logical location of instant service station. > 
Mr. BERNARD IRELAND, Jr., co-owner of instant service X 
station advised that beginning March 7# 1968, and for / 
a period of three weeks he employed one DALE WHITMAN./ 
whom he described as in his early twenties, very per­
sonable and an excellent public relations man with 
customers. WHITMAN was dissatisfied with his employment 
and was interested in bettering himself and left voluntar­
ily to -secure employment elsewhere with an unknown 
uniform company in Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

Subsequent investigations identified DALE
WHITMAN’S mother.as Mrs. GORDON YOST, who resides 
in a trailer lot #35, Tropic Gardens Trailer Park, 
S. Federal Highway, Delray Beach, Florida, which is just 
north of the Boca Raton City limits. Mrs. YOST 
interviewed on May 21, 1968, stated that her son 
DALE WHITMAN is an only child of a previous marriage 
and his father is deceased. She stated that during 
approximately the middle of February, 1968, her 
son phoned her from Chicago, Illinois, stating that his 
wife had left him and that divorce action by her had 
been instituted. As a result he came here to this 
area and resided with her and her second husband up 
until May 7# 1968. She stated that he was very 
dissatisfied with the employment opportunities here In 
South Florida, and had worked for a while at the 
Sunoco station in Boca Raton, left there and worked 
for an unknown uniform company in Fort Lauderdale, as 
a truck driver and on the afternoon of May 7, 1968, came 
home saying that he was going up north to seek better 
employment, and that he would contact her at some later
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date when he got settled and left. She advised that she 
has had no contact with him since and has no idea of 
his current whereabouts but is of the opinion that he 
would not go back to Chicago because of his unhappy 
situation and divorce action. Mrs. YOST continued saying 
that prior to coming to Florida, she and her son DALE 
resided for many years in the Warren, Ohio area and that 
she has two brothers in Warren, Ohio, now who her son 
might contact. She stated that one brother or uncle of 
DAIE WHITMAN is BYRD JAY LANE, who resides at 1594 
Kuszmaul Avenue in Warren, Ohio, and that the other 
brother ROBERT LANE also is in Warren, Ohio, address 
unknown, but his address will be known to BYRD. She 
added further that she has another brother named NOAH LANE 
who resides at an unknown address in Columbus, Ohio, 
and his address also will be known to BYRD. BYRD JAY 
LANE and ROBERT LANE are both employed by General Motors 
Corporation in Warren, Ohio. The employment of NOAH LANE 
in Columbus, Ohio is not known to her.

Mrs. YOST continued saying that her son DAIE 
took most of his personal effects with him upon departure 
including any correspondence, notes and similar items. She 
stated that after he departed she did find some notes 
with telephone numbers on them and business cards which 
she threw away in the trash without reading and had no 
knowledge of their contents believing that they were of no 
value to her son or he would not have left them. Mrs, 
YOST is unfamiliar with the name of H. D* BRINKER or 
H. ROBERTSON BRINKER or the Riddle Factory Catering 
Company of Detroit, Michigan. She does not recall her 
son mentioning anything about this, but added that She 
does know that he was Interested in bettering himself 
and was makingevery effort possible while in this area 
to get better employment than the two that he did have. 
Mrs. YOST did divulge in the conversation that her son 
DALE WHITMAN at age 18 had enlisted in the U.S. Navy and 
shortly thereafter while being stationed In Bainbridge, 
Maryland, was involved with the Federal Government 
concerning a car theft for which he had a two year 
probationary sentence. She explained this is the reason 
why she was initially reluctant to discuss her son’s 
whereabouts or possible whereabouts with the interviewing 
agent.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n„ ^ 30/66

frt»TS8r*£)« Angeles Tims
newspaper to SA. WTO H. JBLMSOH and JOHM P. IUIM, Jr., 
appeared at the Miami Offlee of the FBI at 6250 PM, 
May 17, 1968. They stated that their editor was in 
contact with the Los Angeles Office of,, the FBI as were 
“Los Angeles Tims" reporters in several other cities 
in the United States

They stated in effect that a source who they 
declined to identify had sold the "Los Angeles Times" 
some information'regarding the assassination of Dr. MARTIN 
LOTHER KING, jZ They further stated that a maxi named 
WmWPMK of Belle Glade, Florida, might/be involved

' in the assassination as was a BO THOMPSON or South Florida.

Specifically they stated that WILLIAM PIERCE 
flew JANES EARL RAY in a private plane from St. Louis, 
Missouri to Belle Glade, Florida, on April 5, 1968, and 
BEN THOMPSON then took RAY out to sea in a boat on 
April 11, 1968.

They stated that their own investigation had 
determined that there was a WILLIAM LINCOIN PIERCE 
residing In Miami and a WILLIAM L. PIERCE residing 
in Belle Glade, Florida. They stated further that they 
had determined there was a BEN THOMPSON who owned three 
boats and who was associated with East Coast Fisheries, 
Miami, Florida.

At the conclusion of the interview, KENDALL 
and LARSEN stated that they desired to be furnished with 
up-to-the-minute information from the FBI Office in Miami. 
They were informed by SA JELLISON that no promises could 
be made in that regard at which time LARSEN stated "Should 
we be frozen out of any up-to-the-minute information, we 
will crucify you."

mad®^
It was then restated that

SEARCHED

SERlAu. ■.

On

by

5/17/68 nt Miami, Florida 
SAs DAVID N. JELLISON and

JOHN F. HANLON/DNJspmg

iw

Date dicta
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1. n Z 5/180/68
Dator____________

Mr, WJN^IN LAHNARDTHO^^ 12801 East
Randall Park fiT^lFter^HsfTnfOT^ of the identity 
of the interviewing Agents, voluntarily furnished the 
following information?

In March, 1967, he commenced working for Aerodex, 
Miami. Prior to that time, he earned his living through 
commercial fishing off the Florida Keys.

For a number of years ho worked for East Coast 
Fisheries, Miami., Inthisregard, he would operate boats 
mortgaged through PETER SCHWARTZ who was one of the owners 
of East Coast Fisheries. Four or five years ago, he operated 
a 38 foot fishing boat named the "Virginia Lee” on which 
SCHWARTZ held the mortgage. He returned this boat to SCHWARTZ 
about a year later and switched the mortgage to at 48 foot 
fishing boat named the "Miss Gayle," on which SCHWARTZ 
also held the mortgage. Approximately two and one-ha If or 
three years ago, he and SCHWARTZ had financial differences, 
and he left the employment of East Coast Fisheries.

Following this incident, he went in partnerships 
with LOUIS LOBER, Miami, and purchased a 28 foot fishing 
vessel, which had no name. He and LOBER fished commercially 
until on or about August 1, 1966, at which time he sold Ms 
equity in this boat to LOBER And got out of the fishing 
business entirely.

Most of his fishing was accomplished from Bakers 
Haulover (Miami) in the north to Elliott Key in the south. 
His fishing interests were in lobsters.

Approximately four years ago, he was arrested by 
the British Government for fishing WrJLsist&^ls Baiiaaian 
waters. He had been carrying on this activity for approxi­
mately ten weeks before he sub caught. British authorities 
kept him in jail overnight and the following Ay he was fined 
$27 and allowed to leave Nassau with his boat with the 
premise of not fishing in Bahra^h *waters again. He recalls

„ 5/18/68 ( Miami, FloridaOn ________ '_______ at ________ I___________

SEARCHED..

SERIALIZED./^..... FILED.MiiAi 44-1854

by

SAs GAY R. SHAHAN and 
THOMAS H. STOY?THS/vc

FBI — ME^r

5/18/68
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that there was quite a bit of newspaper publicity for 
a period of five days during this incident.

Mi th regard to his former partner, LOUIS LOBKR, 
he spoke with LOBER about four Months ago. At that tine 
LOSER still had the boat and was fishing. Henoted the 
reason he sold his interest in the boat to LOBKR, as 
Mentioned above, was the fact he could not sake a living 
any longer in fishing. LOBER, when he described as 
being around 37 years old, recently had an operate on 
his throat for the renewal of a growth fron his "voice box." 
Ab far as he knows, LOBER has never been arrested and in 
fact, both he and LOBER went to school together in Miami 
and ho considers LOBER to beOf good character and 
reputation.

With regard to his personal whereabouts during 
the period free April 3 - 13, 1968, since January, 1968, 
he has worked at Aerodex, Miami, on a shift in which he 
leaves hone around 2sl5 p.m. and returns around 12^30 a.*. 
On April 3, 4, and 5, 1968, ho was working at Aerodex on 
the above mentioned shift. On April 6 and 7, 1968, a 
weekend, he remained hone and did net leave Miami or Dade 
County, Florida. From April 7 - 12, 1968, he worked at 
Aerodex on the above described shift.

He has never left the State of Florida with the 
excepti<m of going to New York City once when he was in 
high school.

He has never been in the State of Alabama and 
he has never heard of the names EDDIE WILBURN, SAMUEL 
LEWIS, WILLIAM PIERCE or BOB BfcINKLEY. He does not know 
anyone from Huntsville or Athens, Alabama and he has never 
been in nor does he know anyone that drives an automobile 
with a police radio.

He has never been in Belief jGlade or Okeechobee, 
Florida, and he does not know anyone that owns a motel, hotel, 
cottages or owns an airplane.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/319/68
Date __________________ ________

Ridge sAvSStt^ <S»®«i»fiiMi7« was advised 
of the identity of the interviewer ®s a Special Agent of 
tlM» MHM1 BiffUkM of Investigation and of bis rights as 
contained is an emtei waiver of rights fem, ^pon 
signing the fem PEARCE fwrnishid the following information:

So «» in the wattle business in Cab® in 1956 
and 1957 and upon Whg CWd ho came to Okeechobee, 
Florida ahem he developed the Backbend Ridge Subdivision, 
of which he is the sole owner. Be is no longer in the 
cattle beBinoss and devotes ail of his tine to the 
developing of tie subdivision and selling lots. Be dees 
not own any bindings or cottages on the property.. Fop 
eighteen years, prior to going to @rid, he was in the 
cattle boniness in Belle Blade, Florida. While in Belle 
Clade he became acquainted with WIWUM MHOS, who also 
wont to Ohl in the 1950’s to promote a middle east fiber 
called "Beirne*, fie did not associate with VIUU» PIERCE 
and in fact only spoke to him about a half a doses, tines. 
Ke dees not know what line of business WIX&IAB FIERCE is 
in mow nor does be know how he could be located.

Be is not now nor has he ever been a member of 
the Be Eha Klan nor is he sympathetic to their erase. '1
Be dees not know the following individuals; BOB and "
WHWB BRICXLET® BEK IBOMOH, EWE VHM nor JU 
GARRISCM, although he has read about IB SAERISCK in 
the paper. Be did not do ray building while in Ode nor 
did he believe WHOM PIERCE did any holding wMl® in 
CWM. Be has never been to Bras City, Masas or /
Bans City, xissomri, and in fast the only places he lam - 
been outside of the ^tate of Floridas are M@w Orleans 
for a cattle auction in the early 1950’®, Ww fork City, 
WBdhingten, B.C., Thomasville, €®orgi®. rad Mb®. Be 
does not own a plane nor does he do ray fly lag.

5/18/68 Okeechobee, FlorM---------—-H|WI«1IM
On at File 

5/23/68
Date dictated-----------------------------------

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Ke did Mt kill MOTEN WOES TO aor 
does he know who did nor does he know who wight have 
been involved in the mH®? of ONG. There is a
nenber of the l®al Kis B® Oan, « THOM BOWIES, 
who warn capable of participating in the nurder of KM?. 
BOOKS has * strong hatred for Negroes and was recently 
tried in Martin County, Florida for boating up a school 
superintendent because of his efforts in integrating the 
schools o BONERS owns a wall two passenger Mb airplane 
that he keeps on Hog Island which is next to Buckhead 
Ridge. It is an open field without any lighting 
facilities. Beputy CWIS TOW, Slades County Sheriff's 
Office, had asked PEARCE to keep an eye on the airplane, 
particularly if the Klan was planning anything, so that 
BOWEB’ whereabouts could be accounted for. He recalls 
that on the evening of the nurder of MARTEN MOTHER KING 
he nude it a point to check the airplane and noted that 
it was gone. The next noming, around seven AM, while 
on his way to Okeechobee for coffee he noted that the 
plane was there; however, when he returned approximately 
an hour later the plane was gone. It was either the day 
following the death of KING, April 5, 1968, or the next 
day, April 6, 1968, that the airplane was gone and stayed 
gone for Shout two or three days. He had been told by 
BONIES0 girl friend, MART MOT, a barwaid at the Fin 
and Feather Bar in Buckhead Ridge that BONIES had gone

BONIESTw
is presently seeking a div wee although he bellows they 
are still living together. He sold BOWIES a couple of lots
in Buckhead Ridge and BONOS built a hone « w® and .
his brother-in-law, CMMS P. ®Bimms built the Ridge 
Apartnents on the other lot. There ar® about sixteen 
units in the apartnent. MMFPK is a tewiwabSto* 
who lives in Tampa, Florida, BONIES aad his wife, 
GERAWENE, sassage the apartnents for «WK.
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He has wrar bees a weber of the Ku Mux Klee 
and does eat know anyone who is or wee a weber of the 
Klan.

There are w other BEN THOMPSONS who ere fishermen 
in the Miami-Key Vest? Florida area ns far a# ho knew? 
noting hl# father, B» THOMPSON, SR. died in November, 
1967, while rwidirr at <220 N. V. 23rd Avenue, Miami. Hie 
father rave up fall tiw fishing la 1954 when he had heart 
trouble. Prior to that, in 1952, his father sold 
his boat. From 1952 to November, 1967, his father was 
semi-retired and only fished occasionally. When his 
father was much younger, he worked on a wrecking tug and 
at times, went to Cuba on this tug. However, his father 
did not own any business in Cuba. Ho has never bow to 
Cuba hinwlf and he has never had any interests in Cuba.

During the tiw he ww a ccmwrcial fishermen, 
he has had a great many individual deck hands, however, 
to his knowledge, none of these individuals had ever 
served any tiw in a prison or penitentiary.

He has a relative named RONNY PIERCE who is 
about 35 years of age and Mio is a fisherman living in 
Marathon, Florida. As far as ho know, 9DNNY has never 
been in any trouble.

Photographs of JAMES EARL RAY were shown to 
him and he felt the photographs showing RAY by himself, 
with the picture of RAY with sunglasses, looked familiar, 
however, he could not be sure of this identification. 
Possibly he Wy have seen photographs of RAY in the newspapers 
or on television.

He erratically denied being involved in this 
wtter in any manner or under any cireuwtances. It is 
a complete mystery to him if or why his naw would be 
used in this wtter. If someone is using his name gm this 
regard, then the identity of this individual is unknown 
to him.

The following descriptive data was obtained through 
observation and interview;

Name
Seas 
Race

BENJAMIN LARNARD THOMPSON, JR.
Male
White
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Date of birth 
Place of birth 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes
Hair 
Complexion 
Build
Marital States

Key West, Florida 
5’8* 
140 pounds 
Blue 
Brown 
Buddy 
Medina 
Married
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION1

Date
5/»/a

Jpgs MM BOB#, ©67 Backbend Ridge, 
OtaechebeeT*^®^®?""*^^ ^ ^ identity 
of the interviewer «s & Special Agent of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation had of hie rights he contained 
la uneswcuted waiver ef right® fora. BOKUS stated 
that altheagh he did net desire to sign a waiver of 
rights fern he weald he willing to answer any questions 
Bo then famished the following internet lens

Be and his wife. Menace the Bidet
Apartnents in Buckhead Bidgo. About fear er five days 
a week ho works as a phte for fishing parties on Mho 
Okeechobee. Be owns a well yellow J-S Cab airpiano 
^jdt lot Bw^pt te Bti Island;, which is next to Backbond 
Bideo*

Bn April 4, 1968, ho was in Tespe, Florida, 
at the dental lab of EBWARD B. CAMAKAM located on 
Arsenin Avenue. Be had flown there early that aorsing 
free Okeechobee;, Florida, for a 10:09 AB appoint neat. 
To the best of his recollection he was in the lab antil 
about 3:00 HL After leaving the Mb he returned to 
Okeechobee, Florida, and that evening he went to the 
Fin Sad Feather Bar in Bockhead Ridge and it was while 
he was at the bar he learned that BMTXB UTTHER KING
had been Bordered. Be wade one or two trips to Tampa 
daring the week prior to April 4, 1908, and then ends one 
er two trips following April 4, 1968 to Tanya within the 
period of *bMt a week. Bach trip was for the purpose 
of having work done on his teeth at the MIMhan Rental 
Mb. Brier to each trip he would telephone his brother^ 
i»»Mw, CKAR&ES «HtIZZAFIEs owner of Ridge Apartnents 
in Buckhead Ridge, who Maintains an office sheet five 
niles fron the Wndenberg Airport in Taupe, to have his 
son Not bin at the airport and drive bin to the dental 
Mb, Be had purchased gasoline free the airport and they 
should bo able to furnish tickets reflecting the dates
of the purchases s On occasion he would take his wife with 
fain, and on eno occasion he recalls she had gone to Bep* 
by car with her sistor«*>M»iaw, are. CBARM8 CBIZZWB, And 
then returned with his by plane the following day.

*: rj; <« •;

On 5/18/68

SEARCHED......
SERIALIZED..../). «C^Z ^V&fy^-^’^ -^^r

by i

7W0 196: 
FBI — MEMPHIS

Date:/
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,e I-------
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Be added th#t he is a form? senber of the 
Bi Klux Kias is ©kmhob««9 and even though he did not 
feel any remorse at the tine of IW's death, he did 
not have any participation in it, nor does he know who 
eight have. Be does not taww a WILMAl PIERCE.

Be stated that the i^Mkson he is able to recall 
the events of April 4, 1968, is because be associates 
the events with the new ©f the death of OHG. Be said 
he is unable to recall specifically shat he was doing 
the seek before or the week after April 4, 1968, other 
the he knows he had wade four 02° five trips to Bep* 
Baling that period to have his teeth fixed. Be consented 
that his airplane holds approxisately 13 gallons of 
gasoline and he does not attempt to fly any farther than 
ItaphF Florida.

The following description of BOWLES was obtained 
through observation and interview:

Be* 
Sox 
Bate of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Beight
Wight 
Bir 
Byes 
Social Security

Bashor 
Sister

Brother

White 
hale__________________

Kinsville, Florida 
Six feet 
175 pounds 
Bed and baling 
Basel

KAMI FERROG,
Greenville Prive, 
Atlanta, Georgia
BRMT WILLSAB BOWLES, JR.,
Bvntsvilie Penitentiary, 
Counts, Texas, serving 
life sentence for warder of 
brother-in-^w, EARS, HARVEY
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Th® following teseyiptbffi of PEARCE ms 
obtained through obs®mttw and tatevh®:

Sex
Date of Birth
Place of Birth
Height
Weight
Hair
Byes
Military
Wife
Children

Whit®
Male

Fort Bassinger, Florida 
Six feet 
260 pounds 
light brown, balding 
Green
None
MILDRED
Mrs. JIM LINDSAY, 
U. S. Air Force, 
Macon, Georgia; 
LELAND SIDNEY PEARCE, 
Northwester® Mutual, 
Jacksonville, Florida; 
COFFOBD PEARCE, age 15, 
living with parents.

Education Attended University of
Florida, 1934 through 1936

Occupation Land developer and sole owner 
of Buckhead Ridge Subdivision

Arrests Non®
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The following investigation/was conducted 
by SA WELDON L. KENNEDY at Marathon «/FlorIda, on 
May 20, 1968. /

MNAW_K. PffiRGE^Sr./also known as "RED" 

PIERCE was interviewed and stated that he was born 
on P at Battlecreek# Michigan.
He is 5'll” tan, weighs 205 pounds, has brown eyes 
and red hair. PIERCE advised he operates a small 
fishing boat and fishes for a living. No one else ever 
uses his boat.

PIERCE advised he last left the Florida 
Keys in 1957» PIERCE often works as an: automobile 
mechanic to obtain extra money. PIERCE' has no 
relatives by the name of WILLIAM PIERCE, does not 
know how to fly, has no plane and owns no interest 
in any land or airports.

PIERCE is married, has five children 
and knows no one by the name of SAM LEWIS, EDDIE 
WILBURN or JIM GARRISON.

PIERCE is related to BEN THOMPSON who 
he used to fish with several years ago ^nd who 
he has not seen for over a year.
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fbi ;
Date: 6/5/68 |

I
Transmit the following in_____________________________________________________________

(Type in plaintext or code) I

Via AIRTEL______________________________ |
(Priority) ।

______________________________________________________________________________________________

TO: MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: MIAMI (44-1854)(P)

MURKIN
CR

Re investigation concerning information 
furnished by "Los Angeles Times" reporters.

Enclosed for the Memphis Division are 15 
copies of 4 separate FD-302s and 15 copies of 7 
separate investigative inserts for possible inclusion 
in a report.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

KnWMs (Enc '165) (RM) 
Miami

DNJ/pmg
(a)

Approved:
pecial Agent in Charge

Sent M Per ---------------------------
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UWP WHITE, WESTERS WHOM BBOI, AWI3ED TODAY 

ms BUCKLEY WAS Ef DOS ATOELE5 fMK WEDKESDAY, JWI 

rm LAST, THROW® SBMDAY, JUKE METE LAST, LOGKIHG TOH 

W, WHO WHITE HAS IDENTIFIED AS J99Km TO LESTER

nun PASKRT* WHITE REPORTS BRI
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AIRTEL

TO: SAC, LOS AHOKLES (44-1574)

FROM: SAC, IWOXVILLE (44-696)

MURKIM

Re Los Angele* teletype dated 6/12/68.

Referenced teletype advise* the Bureau has instructed 
reasonable efforts be expanded to locate LE8?y EDWARD PACKET?.

On 6/12/68, Mr^C^ELCATHKr^lllD  ̂ ^

Sweetwater, Tennessee,'Advised she iras formerly earrled to 
LESTER PACKET?, who is deceased, and that LESTER EDWARD 
PACKET? ^ b** *on. She advised she last actually saw 
PACKET? approximately four years ago but has not seen hie 
since that time. She did, however, receive a birthday card 
from him during March, 1968 and is of the opinion that the 
envelope containing the birthday card was postmarked Chicago, 
Illinois. She further stated PACKET? telephoned her during 
February, 1968 indicating that he was in the State of Illinois.

Mrs. CATHEY described her *on as a drifter and that
sho has no idea as to his present whereabouts except as indi-r 
cated above. She stated that another son, X
PACKET?, had been employed as a cook in a restaurant in 
ChE^tanooga, Tennessee up until three week* ago. At that time 
he telephoned her and indicated that ho was going Sorth inas­
much as he is not receiving a* much pay at the restaurant as 
had been promised him. She has no idea as to the whereabout*
Of ARAHTS HUBERT PACKET?.

L? Los Angeles 
)ZTy Memphis (44-1987) 
^TF - Knoxville

POL, JLF/clf 
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KX 44-696

Mrs. CATHEY described LESTER EDWARD PACKET? in 
the following Manners White male; date of birth - 
at Monroe County* Tennessee; height - 6*; weight 170 pounds;
nediun build; dark brown hair; blue eyes; has se; 
U. S. Arny.

On 6/13/68* Mrs. JXAREJ^ ^ Route
6* Knoxville, Tennessee* advised that LESTER EDWARD PACKETT 
was her brother. The last tine she heard from PACKET? was 
several months ago when he telephonically contacted her from 
soneplace in California. Mrs. HAMILTON said PACKET? tele- 
phonically contacts her from tins to tins* however* she has 
not seen hin for a long tine and she has no idea where he 
night be at the present tine. According to Mrs. HAMILTON* 
PACKET? travels from place to place* and as far as she knows 
he has no regular employment of any kind. In the event she 
hears of his whereabouts* she will immediately advise the
PEI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI j

Date: 6/29/68 I

Transmit the following in___________________________________________________________ J
(Type in plaintext or code) '

Via________ AIRTEL_______ 'AIRMAIL_______________________________ j
(Priority) ।

____________________________________________________________________ J___ 1 —

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Los Angeles air tel to Director dated 6/25/68.

The following investigation was conducted by 
IC JOSEPH D. HAMMITT:

Mr. JAMES TABOR, Supervisor, Auto Registration 
Section, Secretary of State, Springfield, Illinois, advised 
on 6/28/63 that a check of records for 1967 and 1968 failed 
to reflect any vehicles registered or titled to a LESTER 
EDWARD PACKETT,

MrsyraARIE DICKENSON, Supervisor, Driver’s License 
Section, Sec/etary of State, Springfield, Illinois, advised 
on 6/28/68 /hat a check of records failed to reflect any 
driver’s or chauffeur’s license issued to a LESTER EDWARD 
PACKETT. / •—

3 - Bureau (44-38861) (RM)
2 - Chicago (44-1114) (RM)
2 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (RM) 

Memphis (44-1987) (Ad)
2 - Springfield (44-561)
JDH/ssj 
(11)

1 1968

Approved:-------------------------------------------- Sent___________________ M Per .__________________
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Ftj-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date_lZ24/tt

C. M. MTKI, Auditor, Southern fkeyhound Linos,
Lexington, Kentucky, advised that a search of their 
records at Southern Greyhound Headquarters at Lexington, 
revealed that ticket nuaber 13 000 82239 49 was issued 
by Augusta Michels, Bye nusber 3, Knoxville, Tennessee, 
their ticket agent at Knoxville, Tennessee. The ticket 
was Issued on April 7, 1988, and was iron Mexvllle, 
Tennessee, to les Ange Im, California, via Maphis, 
Tennessee and Ml Paso, Texas. The ancunt of the ticket 
was $70.35 and it indicates that there was baggage 
that was checked on this ticket.

Mr. Mm advised that this ticket was used
on April 7, 1988, and the purchaser left Knoxville 
Tennessee, at 8:15 II on April 7, 1988, in a bus and 
being driven by 3Mi •. BMW of Mshville, Tennessee. 
This bus arrived at Mshvllle, Tennessee, on April 8, 1968, 
at 12:25 AM. The sane bos then left Mashvillo on April 
8, 1988, at 1:30 AM after a little over an hour layover 
and arrived at Mesphis, Tennessee, at 8:35 AM on April 8, 
1908. The driver of this bus was NRIUB NURB who 
lives at Memphis, Tennessee.

Mr. Mm stated that the Southern Qreyhotmd 
Lines would have been the carrier from MuMHe 
to Memphis, Tennessee, and the passage from Menphis to 
Ml Paso, would have been by Central Greyhound Linas, and 
frame Bl Paso to Los Angelos by Western Greyhound Lines.

Mr. Mill furnished the above described 
(keyhound passenger ticket to the interviewing Agent.

o n----------- 5Z20Z68-at------ baiagtauJCL File #_JUL 14=947

MNMMMB-limMkt Date dictated_  5Z20Z61
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency 
It and its contents are not Io be distributed outside your agency.
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L^NAL form NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: July 1, 1968

LOUISVILLE (44-947) (RUC)

subject: MURK IN

There are enclosed herewith/eight copies of FD-302 
reflecting interview of C. M. BAYHI^z Southern Greyhound Lines, 
Lexington, Kentucky, rePative ro tne tracing of Greyhound Bus 
Ticket utilized from Knoxville, Tennessee, to El Paso, Texas. 
As indicated in previous correspondence, the original of this 
bus ticket is being retained in the 1-A envelope of the 
Louisville Office awaiting instructions from the Memphis 
Division as to appropriate disposition to be made thereof.

In view of the apprehension of JAMES EARL RAY and 
inasmuch as there appear to be no outstanding leads in this 
case and all stops have been removed, this case is being 
considered RUC.

2 - Memphis (Enc. 8
I - Louisville
CAK/gn,j aJ 
(3)

5010-10B
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 7/3/68

SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) (RUC)

KURKIN

Re Memphis teletype dated 5/29/68 and Bureau
airtel dated/5/31/68 concerning attempts to Locate FRANK 
BRICKLEY. / /

On 6/14/68, MRS^NELSON XROWLEYj/ Sister of JBOL 
Wichita Falls, Texas advised she last saw BRICKLEY

aSout two and one half weeks prior to 6/14/68, when he visited 
her in Wichita Falls. He left about two weeks ago and did 
not say where he was going, and she has no idea where he 
might be. She said he is a drifter and only occasionally 
stops in to see her for a few days. She said she had told 
BRICKLEY that the FBI had inquired of their father about 
him. BRICKLEY only replied that he was fa no trouble and that 
the FBI really did not want him.

MRS. CROWLEY said BRICKLEY had been residing at an
unknown address in Dallas and he had claimed that he was 
employed as a painter by Southwestern Life Insurance Company 
Dallas, out had quit that Job recently. She said CHARLENE 
HAYDEN^Juemployed by New York Life Insurance CoopanjF/DallaBV 
wasHfOTmerly the girl friend of BRICKLEY and might know his 
whereabouts.

MRS. CROWLEY advised she will notify the FBI should 
she learn the present whereabouts of BRICKLEY.

MISS CHARLENE HAYDEN, Clerk, Service Department, 
New York Life Insurance Company, Republic National Bank 
Building, Dallas, advised on 6/18/68, she has known BRICKLEY 
since about July, 1967. She believes he had been living in 
Dallas about five or six months prior to that. She said she 
went out with him, but when she wanted to terminate their re­
lationship, he began to make a nuisance of himself, trying to 
see her both at work and at home. She said she has not seen 
him for about a month and hopes that she will never see him 
again. She said she has made it perfectly clear to BRICKLEY 
that she does not want to see him, but if he should contact 
her, she will notify this office. ——; WDB(B)T“

MISS HAYDEN said BRICKLEY is 31 y

—Bureau
^Memphis <44-1987) 
1-Dallas
WBH:Jw
(4)

rbi—niuwiHtib

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DL 44-2649

according to BRICKLEY, has spent most of his adult life 
in prison. She said she believes he may not be mentally 
balanced. He is a drifter, frequents low class bars, and 
stays in third rate rooming houses. She said she has no 
idea where he might be at the present time, or anyone who 
might know his whereabouts.

On 6/18/68, MISS NELDA ALLEN, Personnel Clerk, 
Smithwestern Life Insurance Company, 1807 Ross Avenue, 
Dallas, advised she had reviewed the personnel records 
of past and present employees of that company and she 
could locate no record of FRANK WILLIAM BRICKLEY.

The files of the Dallas Police Department, 
Identification Bureau, and Records Bureau and Dallas County 
Sheriff's Office, Identification Division, were checked on 
6/18/68, and no records of BRICKLEY were located.

In view of the subject's apprehension and the 
unknown whereabouts of BRICKLEY, the Bureau is requested 
to advise Dallas whether additional investigation regarding 
BRICKLEY is required.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



July 8, 1988

ADM.

To: SAC, Dallas (44-2549)

Fran: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN .

Be Dallas letter to Bureau dated/7/3/68. -

In view of subject Ray’s apor^hension and unknown , 
whereabouts of FtanlLJiUliauJarlckleyi/Dallas should not con- V ■ 
duct any further investigation to locate and interview M I
Brickley. 7 tV ’

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-847) 7/13/68

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1887) (P)

MURKIN

Re Louisville letter to Memphis, 7/1/88.

Louisville is requested to return the original 
of the Southern Greyhound Bus Lines ticket to the 
appropriate official of the Southern Greyhound Lises 
at Lexington, Kentucky; however, maintain a Keros copy 
of sane in Louisville files in the event the lieaphis 
Division desires any farther action to bo taken with 
this ticket at a later date.

INDEJ-

FILED•

2 - Louisville
^- Memphis

SUB 3-985 LLL

RFB:jap

y?'/- /^y7/. ^j^jS - ^edr-^d^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :SAC, MEMPHIS (44-198?) date: 7/2^68

LOUISVILLE

subject : MURKIN

(44-947) 4W^>

Re Memphis letter to Louisville, 7/12/68.

On 7/25/68, the original of Southern Greyhound Bus 
Ticket Number 130008222942 was returned to Mr. C. M. BAYHlX
Southern Greyhound Bus Company, Lexington, Kentucky?

Inasmuch as there appears no Turther~InvSdtig&tiOh 
to be conducted in the Louisville territory,—bhi«oase-ls__  
being RUC*d.-

(t^feaphia
1-Louisville 
CAK/gn
(3)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/1/68

THOMAS McGEE.473 Mesquite Street, advised that
TRUMAN WEBBER H0®R8Is the individual he had reference to. 
He stated that he grew up with ROGERS and feels that ROGERS 
could furnish some pertinent information in this matter and 
that he might know where the house is located at which 
MTRTIS RUTH HENDRICKS was working as a prostitute in 
Laurel, Mississippi.

He stated that he could furnish no further infor­
mation in this matter but would be willing to return to 
Laurel and assist the FBI on a strictly confidential basis. 
He stated that he is on probation, however; and this would 
probably be a barrier.

He could furnish no further information in this
matter

FBI —MEMPHIS

On 4/25/68 at_________Abilene, Texas__________ fiie.< Dalias 44-2539*____ . 
Memphis 44-1987-^

. SA URAL E. HORTON, JR./pw n , , , , , 4/25/68by_________________________________________________"__________ _____________________________ Date dictated_________ ______ __________________________

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

/J.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD 302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1

4/26/68

MTRTI8 RUTS HENDRICKS ,^ Iso known as JITTERBUG,/ 
873 Mesquite Street, who requested her identity be kept 
confidential, furnished the following information:

She went to work on March 31, 1968, for an 
individual known to her as DEVILISH MICK, owner and 
operator of John's Restaurant located just off First 
Street before the underpass in Laurel, Mississippi, and 
worked there until April 9, 1968.

She worked as a cook and on the day after she 
started working for him, DEVILISH MICK had sexual relations 
with her. He then started her working at a place he had 
outside of town. On April 2, 1968, she overheard MICK say, 
"I got a call on the King", but did not hear any more of 
the conversation.

On the evening of April 3, 1968, two neatly dressed 
men with stocky builds came to NICK's place, where she 
started work at 3 p.m., and worked nights.

While going to the bathroom, she observed a rifle 
with a telescopic sight in MICK's office. Later, the two 
men took the rifle and a long box which took three men to 
carry out and put them in a 1964 maroon Dodge with a fake 
"Continental kit" on the back.

On April 4, 1968, while on duty, she overheard 
NICK receive a telephone call on his phone which is close 
to the kitchen. After this call, NICK said, "MARTIN LUTHER 
KING is dead". This was before the news came over the radio.

NICK had meetings every night in his office, and 
she was told by other employees that NICK is the head of 
the Ku Klux Klan in that area.

A white man known to her only as "Big MILL ADAMS' 
son" was in on the activity at the restaurant. FROSTENE 
(phonetic), a large fateNegro girl who works for NICK, and 
two white waitresses, who are associated with the two men who 
took the gun, knew of the activities of NICK.

On. 4/22/68 ot Abilene, Texas

by SA^URALE.IKKTO^JR./^^

SEARCHQ-----------INDEXED-^ 
SERIALIZED .. ; Fil Rile#/.-

MAY 1 7 1968 

FBI —MEMPHIS 
*" Buiu ilk

^ llas 44-2649______

Mt mphis 44-1987^

~ 4/22/68
IWtBI and is loaned to your agency:

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

'
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DL 44-2649

From what she overheard, she feels that NICK had 
some part in the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, but 
she has no definite proof of this.

She became so frightened, she told NICK she had 
a very sick relative in Abilene, Terns. She left on April 9, 
1968, and came to Abilene where she met THOMAS McGEE. She 
has been going with McGEE for four years and he came to 
Abilene shortly before Christmas to look for work. She 
could not identify the photograph of JAMES EARL RAY as 
ever being at John’s Restaurant or having ever seen him.

She described DEVILISH NICK as follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Characteristics 
Marital Status

White
Male
About 33 
5’11” 
200 
Black 
Red-faced, drinks a lot 
Married to blonde wife about 

33 years old.

********** ।
The following is a description of MYRTIS RUTH 

HENDRICKS as obtained through observation:

**********

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Characteristics 
Residence

Negro 
Female 
About 25 
5’7” 
185 
Black 
Brown 
Light brown skin 
Booming at 873 Mesquite Street,

Abilene, Texas, phone 677-6434.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/26/68

IKOMAS McGEE-/87 3 Mesquite Street, furnished the 
following information,7which he requested be kept strictly 
confidential and his identity be protected.

He worked at John's Restaurant about a year ago 
for a month as carhop. He was told the restaurant was a 
meeting place for the Ku Klux Klan (KKK), and DEVILISH NICK, 
the proprietor of the restaurant, was the head of the KKK in 
that area. He also determined that the women employees 
worked as prostitutes for NICK on off hours and the two 
white women who work as waitresses, one brunette and one 
blonde, live in the most expensive hotel in Laurel, 
Mississippi, name unknown.

NICK beat up certain employees while he was there 
apd_McGEE decided to leave. When he learned that MYRTIS 
RUTH HENDRICKS was working for NICK, who was making a prosti­
tute out of her, he had her come to Abilene.

He admitted that he is on probation out of 
Gulfport, Mississippi, for "moonshining", and has previously 
furnished information to the FBI through a one-legged man 
who runs a barbershop next door to Kitchen's Grocery in 
Seminary, Mississippi. This man could vouch for his 
reliability.

He feels that should DEVILISH NICK know that he 
and MYRTIS have talked to the FBI, he would have them 
located and killed, and would take some action against 
their friends and relatives in Laurel, Mississippi. He, 
therefore, requested that their identities be protected and 
kept very confidential. He intimated that if investigation 
by the FBI reflects that the information on DEVILISH NICK 
is of any value, he would be willing to return to Laurel 
and obtain information for the FBI on a paid basis.

He advised he and HENDRICKS will maintain contact 
with the FBI.

The following is a description of DEVILISH NICK 
asfurnishedbyjlcGffiE:

0n_______ 4/22/68__ o* Abilene-Texas SERIALIZED,/;
JN0EXED2.-------
fetes z Dai; as 44-2646

MAY1 7 1968 *emjhis 44-1987
by SA URAL E. HORTON, JR./pw FBI —MEMPHIS

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of fas JBL.U * 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. > ,•

4/22/68________
□nd is loaned to your agency:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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DL 44-2649

Race White
Sex Male
Age About 33
Height 5'11"
Weight 200
Hair Black
Characteristics Red-faced, drinks a lot
Marital Status Married to blonde woman about 33.

**********

The following is a description of THOMAS McGEE
as obtained through observation:

Race 
Sex 
Age 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Characteristics

Negro
Male
35
5»11"
150
Black, burly
Brown
Light brown skin; wooden right 

leg
Scars deep scar diagonally across 

left cheek
Residence Rooming at 873 Mesquite Street, 

Abilene, Texas, phone 677-6434

**********

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

5/1/68

MYRTIS RUTH HENDRICKS, also known as JITTERBUG,
873 Mesquite Street, advised that she would be unable to 
advise as to the location of the house at which she worked 
for MICK as a prostitute, as they always went there at 
night. She advised that this work was before she started 
working at the restaurant. She started working for him 
as a prostitute shortly before Christmas and worked a 
number of tines, exact amount unrecalled.

She advised that the only thing she recalls about
the house is that it was on the outskirts of Laurel where 
there are some large homes which are not too close together. 
There was a gaslight in the front yard and she recalled a 
chimney which was for a mock fireplace in the house. She 
advised she did not know how many rooms were in the house, 
but it was fairly nice inside. She could furnish no further 
information on the residence, except that she believed it 
was a one-story house and had a large room which was always 
kept locked, which she believed was the meeting place for 
the Ku Klux Klan. She knew none of the men who frequented 
the place. She advised she worked from about 9 p.m., to 
midnight.

She advised that when MICK made the statement
”1 got a call on the King”, she was upstairs in the restau­
rant going to the bathroan and this was the same time that 
she saw the gun in the roan upstairs on April 2, 1968. 
She advised she thought MICK was talking to the man who 
lived upstairs at the restaurant, name unrecalled.

She advised that at the time she overheard NICK
state, "MARTIN LUTHER KING is dead", MICK was standing in 
the little booth where food is served to persons at the 
drive-in. She advised that MICK was called to the telephone 
and upon his return he made the statement to someone there, 
whan she does not recall. She advised as she recalled, this 
was early in the evening, the exact time she does not recall. 
She advised that at the time she overheard this, she was 
cooking and leaning over, listening for an order.

4/25/68 at Abilene, Te Dallas 44-2649

SA URAL E. HORTON, JK./ijt
FBi —MEMPHIS Memphis 44-1987 -

4/25/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. y /
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DL 44-2649

She was unable to funish any further information, 
but again requested that her identity be protected and the 
information she furnished be kept strictly confidential.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.

UNITED STAT ES GOW .NMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 5/16/68

FROM C, DALLAS (44-2649)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00 - MEMPHIS '

RE; DEA YOURS NIX ^/SQBPECT / 

Re Dallas teletypes dated/4/23,^8/68, 

Enclosed for Mesphis are eigh/ copies each of 
FD-302S of interviews of TSOMASJcfimon 4/22/68, and 4/25/68, 
and of MYRTIS RUTH HENDRfCKS'odthesase dates at Abilene, 

Enclosed for Jackson is one copy each of the above 
listed FD-302s in view of their interest in DEAVOURS NIX.

j ------- -----INDEXED..^...

St Ki AL! ZED _*i.j:LEO / "J 

MAY 1 7 1968

5010-108-02

r- Memphis (Enc
- Jackson (Enc 

1 - Dallas 
WBH:pw 
(5)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI MIAMI

1015PM EOT DEFERRED 5/17/68 LAS

TO DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS

FROM MIAMI (44- 1854)

MURK IN

RETELCALL FROM BUREAU TO MIAMI, W SIXTEEN, CONCERNING 
SUSPECT KNOWN TO DR. RUTH TURRELL,%RTH PALM BEACH, FLORIDA

TURRELL ADVISED FIVE SEVENTEEN, SHE DID NOT MEAN TO INDICATE 

HER PATIENT RESEMBLES RAY PHYSICALLY AS HE DOES NOT. HER PATIENT 

IS VERY HEAVY SET, BUSHY HAIRED MAN WITH NOTICEABLE BAD RIGHT EYE, 

NOSE NOT POINTED AND NO NOTICEABLE IRREGULARITY IN EARS.

SHE MEANT ONLY THAT HE WAS PSYCHOLOGICALLY CAPABLE OF SUCH 

A THING.

END

DND

FBI MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/18/08

Aim aib m».

90 J OIBBCTOB, !BI (M4BN1)

IBM : MC, MILU8KU (44-388)

HUlCTs

Re Milwaukee airUi to Brntt, 5/13/08.

BOMUr MUSKi Security Mfte«, VI#. Ttlethrai Co., 
000 B. vimmAb Aw. , Itilwuhoo, Via. <m»t«^ identity), adviaed 
8A MVI& 1. BMKDT m 5/18/88 ho waa InloraM on 5/10/08 by Bat. 
JAMBS K WOMB, BBUm, Via. ID, of tho/theft of a telephone 
credit card owed by 1AWMU I. QOMAl/lW Svenalaw, Awara, 
Hl* '------------ -

In addition, MC FABLAMB Indicated the Mm W 
wold extradite the ladivldnl* involved aa there had been approxi- 
aatoly *1,800.00 of fraudulent purchaaes node with the ntolon 
credit carda.

MC FA1U1I aaid the perron naiag QOUiM'a gaa credit 
card had bom picked up by the Ghfcago MD but had been re leaned.

MMHACMK adviaod the Milwaukee Security Office would 
conduct no farther inventigation on fraudulent phone calle aa 
thia natter weld bo handled by the Security Office, Ill. Tele­
phone Co., Chicago* Ill.

Chicago. #t Chicago, Ill., will contact Chicago SO 
for info to identify individual who weed MIMUI'i gaa credit 
card and wan reloaded by Chicago SB.

a ■cm Agp nananuope,

3 - Bureau UM)
8 - Chicago (Begular M.)
® - Morphia <48-1087) UM)

nk* Ml WWWWMFW

DBS:BAK 
W)
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5/16/58

Alim

TO: DIBBCTOK, TBI (44-38861)

not: SAC, WTO (44-703)

MU1KIH Q
Be t«lephOM call of JOU 1. DOWWKT io Director's Offico, 

6:06pa, 5/10/68. -------------------------------

■ /DOWHBY's call ooaceraOI an IndivlAol by the mm of TUP 
Miu W), whew DOWWiy believes io identical with JAMBS SABI. fifT 
MBTwit thia individual five or six smiths ago at the Mayflower 
Hotel, Washington, D.C.

BOHMBY advised WTO during the evening of 5/18/68 that he 
prefers to be interviewed re this natter daring the A. M. of 
5/17/88.

WTO Will interview BOHXT A. H. of 5/17/88, display to his 
photographs of JAMBS BAIL BAY, and establish whether or not GABLE 
(PH) is identical with BAY. Boreas will bo innediately advised of 
results of this interview.

ABMBD AIS) DAMtUnOOB

Bureau 
Menphis (44-1987) (Info)
WTO

LAC:rhs 
(5)
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VN/ll

AUHB&

TOi HMM, VIK (M-MN1)

nMt MG, «!CKO (44-1114)

MNKtl HM3K

AM V14/M

fall #Mb ttet MW’s jwriMHtUoi

^U^^ ^^ ^Jimjll?^fc^^ AMM^*M**t that vitbMt

3^

GtAfB
(44~1MT)

MBtp* 
w
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OS 44-11X4

taHViat the atat of th* e«fl*ia«nt, it •wM bo oxtresely 
difficult to locate the omb nunbor for the original offense 
that 1*) the iwhAmnb oe March S and 11, IMS. Be Mid that 
thio cm* MMar weld have to bo obtained since if anyone 
was arrested by the ydict departnont on that charge, it 
would have boon 11*tent vithin that case aonber. Mo said 
that either Selective* V. KICKSY or J. IMM1IM, of hie 
Coonand, eight hare handled the natter bocauae they are 
the officers he usually assigns credit card cnees to.

de IZH/B, Bathetic* VIIUM BICttT advised that 
he thinhe he recalls the original report free the Shell 
Station and wmld ash* an effort to locate it. Mo farther 
advised, however, that he maid net recall anyone being 
arrested for this offram. Snboegnontly, on S/33/8S, 
Betectiv* MUMMY advised that he can unable to locate any 
CSS nunbor for a fraudulent credit card perthane on the dates 
indicated at a Shell Station on Ami tags Arnone. Mo also 
advised that ho had dioeoaoed this natter with the vnttous 
detectives assigned to Ama 8 with negative remits. Mo 
did anggont, however, that Betoctivei 2AC3MS1AS bo contacted.

An 8/17/SS, Betnetiv* ZACKABIAS advised that he had 
no record nor meollmtlm of either the original of feme or 
of anyone being arrested and rnlonmd on a fraudulent credit 
card one ho Ama S.

Mm to the namer in which the Chicago Bollen 
Bopartnont naintains its records, it would be physically 
insensible. based on the infornotion fsrnlsheda in Mllwauhoe 
airtol of A/1S/SB, to identify the individual mgpcsodly 
using MMH1* gas credit card who had been packed up and 
then released by the Chicago Police Bopnrtnent. Accordingly, 
for that mm and for the reasons not forth in referenced 
Chicago airtol, no further investigation being conducted 
into the identity of the ansailaats of BABSBAIA. SOUMBM.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/20/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, WTO (44-703)

MURKIN /

It telephone call ofJOHN M. DUWNEY to Director1a 
Office, 6:06 p^., 5/16/68. / 

/ z O /
JWM/DCWHET,X2745 29th Street, N. W., WDC, 

advised SArIWGER D. A^IAND ran 5/17/68 photographs of JAMES 
EARL RAY resemble an individual he net in the Town and Country 
Lounge of Mayflower Hotel ,/WDC on about April or May, 1967. 
DOWNEY said; the person hamst in the louche said his none was 

FM^GABOMph). This person told DOWNEY he hsd 
Just gotts^ out of prison and only had $20.00. DOWNEY offered 
to buy hi*/a seal. Instead, DOWNEY bought hi* two cups of 
coffee and/ this person turned on hi* and said, “You are a 
copper." He also said he had a gun in his pocket end if 
DOWNEY followed hi*, he would shoot hi*.

DOWNEY described FRED GABLE or GABO as follows:

Race: 3(4 / -White

Sex: Male
Age: 40 years old
Height: 5* 10"
Weight: 175 pounds
Build: Medium
Complexion: Ruddy

3 - Bureau 
fl)- Memphis (44-1987)(Info)
1- WFO

RDA:tab (5)

MAY2 2 1968 

i^-fBl—MEMPHIS

SfD----------- INOEX£D_z
SERIAUZED_^_(_„ F;led____^

AIRTEL
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wo 44-703

Hair: Dark brown
Scar: Snail one on forehead
Eyes: (Could not recall color of eyes)

DOWNEY added during the conversation with this 
person at the bar, DOWNEY asked him why he was buying dollar 
drinks. If all he had was $20.00. The nan answered he wanted 
to know how bartenders nix drinks in high class bars.

Inasmuch as DOWNEY has not furnished specific 
information which would aid in locating FEED GABO or GABLE, 
WFO Is conducting no active investigation at this tine. WO 
will keep in nlnd the above Information in handling of leads 
in this natter.

AIMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-
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TELETYPE URGENT

5/16/68

MIAMI

FROM: JACKSONVILLE (44-769)

MURKIN.

RE WFO TEL TO JACKSONVILLE DATED MAY FIFTEEN, LAST, 

WHICH ADVISED AS FOLLOWS:

WFO RECEIVED COMPLAINT TODAY THAT A LATE MODEL 

BLACK BUICK WAS TRAVELING NORTHEAST ON NEW YORK AVg«fe, 

WDC. THE DRIVER WAS REPORTED AS RESEMBLING THE PICTURE OF 

JAMES EARL RAY. THE VEHICLE BORI/FLORIDA LICENSE ONE W 

ONE NINE FOUR ONE ZERO THREE,/JACKSONVILLE DETERMINE TO 

WHOM VEHICLE REGISTERED AND SET OUT LEADS TO DETERMINE 

WHEREABOUTS FOR ELIMINATION PURPOSES. NCIC NEGATIVE.

RECORDS, DIVISION OF MOTOR VEHICLE, TALLAHASSEE,

—"^FLORIDA,"REFLECTS SIXTY SEVEN - SIXTY EIGHT FLORIDA 

LICENSE ONE W DASH ONE NINE FOUR ONE ZERO THREE,

ISSUED TO ALBERTO VADIA< TWENTY THRtE HUNDRED CORAL 

WAY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOR USE ON SIXTY EIGHT PONTIAC, 

VIN TWO FOUR TWO THREE SEVEN EIGHT P ONE SIX FOUR FOUR SIX ONE.

1\- WFO (AMJ44-703 
Qj- Memphis (AM)
REH:cag (3)
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JK W-789 
PAGE TWO

MIAMI AT MIAMI: WILL DETERMINE WHEREABOUTS OF

REGISTRANT OF INSTANT VEHICLE FOR ELIMINATION PURPOSES.

WFO AND MEMPHIS ADVISED AM.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I
5/22/68

Date:

Transmit the following in ____________________________________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code) '

AIRTEL |
Via.__________________________ I

(Priority) .

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1M87)

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR

Memphis)

to Memphis

(OO:

ami teletype to WFO with airmail copy 
ated 5/17/68

Enclosed for the Memphis Division are 15 copies 
of an insert reflecting information furnished by ALBERTO 
VADIA iami, Florida, on 5/17/68. --------

^2. Memphis (EncF15) (RM) 

T - Miami '
JJM:vc 
(3)

& ^

SEARCHED.................INDEXED^ 
SERIALIZED...^.......FILED......

MAY 2 4 1968
FBI — MEMPHIS

Approved:  Sent M Per 
' Special Agent in Charge
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SAC, Miami (44-1854) 5/24/68

SAC, Memphis (44-1987)(P)

MURKIN 
CR

OO: Memphis

Re Miami Airtel to Memphis, 5/22/68. y 

Returned herewith is insert received /from./Miami
Division covering interview with ALBERTO VADIA.

Miami should include this insert in report which
that office is preparing.

2 - Miami (Enc.-15) 
1~/- Memphis 
SGJ:ME 
(3)

Spec. '<■ -^fd^
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5/17/68

AlWiL

TO: 9mcm, FBI (44-38861)

FM: 8AC, DAJUJUB #-2M#)O)

8WKCT: nil

oo - mu
Mirt«l Med 4/24/68 viU Utter fro* UCU1B 

6. 8»mU. a* eaclocsre.

Ike UlUdm isvcstiratioo wee caadacted by 

4k*m*S3&5SOmm5mmm«m3i5b^ x

April 30* Jtotiee 91 peace 6. 8. 
CBEIAStf advised fee rMdea la the leMClaift Mel with 
mBeiaWWUjTite coaalders SBOmM* to toe «U« a 
Halher** Mid ^tHmsB4*" aad Bated toe tad beea discharged free 
the Ksrchaat tarise* for physical aad antel dlstarbaaces.

0a April 30, 1068* B1CBABB G. mu, Beaaelaire 
tatel, advised as toa did la tt« letter te tie tareu. Be 
observed pastes st subject BAT aad stated toe seaset positively 
state tta aaa toe previcssly set was BAT* tost ttat toe believed 
tter« ass a resesblaace. Be stated toe set the iadividaal la 
tie Seattle Vales Ball la Jaaaary ad February* 1068* aad that 
BAT abased tola a Batiosal Baritiae Otaloa Beaberahip Card, 
ami believes that the salsa scald possibly have a espy of 
the photograph vhich scald appear os the aetatoership card as sell 
as haadvritiag apeciseas. Be cald offer as farther iafsraatisa. 
Be exhibited papers reflectlSg that the 8.8. Boalth Service* 
Seattle* Vaahiagtea* had fesad tola aafit far verb dee to 
arthrltas aad Meat al disorders.

^- Boreas 
.1/’ Beaphls
3 - Seattle 
2 * Ballas 
UH/^s 
d)

(44-1067>

£
^- ,—JKDEXED -Z ;-
SBAfiHLLjWjL-

MAY1 S 1968
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI LITTLE R

443PM 5/18/68 URGENT JEW

TO DIRECTOR, (4 4-3 8861); MEMPHIS (44- 198 7); KANSAS CITY; AND 

OKLAHOMA CITY

FROM LITTLE ROCK (15 7-1215) 2P /
MURK IN, 00: MEMPHIS /

RE: LOOKALIKE TO JAMES EARL RAY $ /

ON MAY SEVENTEEN, SIXTYEIGHT, MRS. PHYLLIS REED, ^UMME RS, ARK., 

ADVISED AN INDIVIDUAL WHO LOOKED LIKE RAY DROVE INTO HER STATION IN 

NINETEEN FIFTYSIX RED AND WHITE CHEVROLET STATION WAGON BEARING 

UNKNOWN NEW MEXICO LICENSE. SHE DESCRIBED THE INDIVIDUAL AS A WHITE 

MALE, ABOUT THIRTY YEARS OLD, FIVE FT. TEN INCHES TALL, STOCKY BUILD, 

SHORT LIGHT BROWN HAIR, DRESSED IN CASUAL SPORT CLOTHES, POSSIBLY A 

KNIT SHIRT, LIGHT COLORED PANTS, AND TENNIS SHOES

IMMEDIATELY RADIO INFO WAS DISPATCHED TO LOCAL SO’S IN OKLAHOMA 

AND SOUTHWEST MISSOURI THROUGH BENTON COUNTY, ARK., SHERIFF’S 

OFFICE AND ARKANSAS STATE POLICE, HUNTSVILLE, ARK. ROADBLOCKS WERE 

SET UP AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES ALERTED FOR THIS INDIVIDUAL AND CAR. 

ANY FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS WILL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED. LIAISON IS 

BEING MAINTAINED WITH LOCAL AUTHORITIES THROUGH STATE POLICE RADIO, 

END PAGE ONE
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